Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150
Number of Pages in this Booklet : 40404040 Number of Questions in this Booklet : 75757575
Signature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of Invigilator
1. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
2. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
Seat No.

propositions is called ...............
(A) Contrary
(B) Sub-contrary
(C) Contradictory
(D) Subalternation
15.
(A) O
(B) I
(C) E
(D) A
16. ‘A’   ‘E’
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
17. Proposition must be ............
(A) True
(B) Tautologous

(C) Law of Double ~ (~� � p)
Negation
(D) Rule of E.G.
( x) x
a
� �
� �
20. The correct symbolization of the
following proposition is :
Statement :Statement :Statement :Statement : Authors and poets are
intelligent and successful.
(A) (x)[(Ax . Px) � (Ix . Sx)]
(B) (x)[(Ax . Px) � (Ix � Sx)]
(C) (x)[(Ax . Px) . (Ix . Sx)]
(D) (x)[(Ax � Px) � (Ix . Sx)]
13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
21. Ahurmazda is the supreme God
according to :
(A) Hinduism

the world is held of :
(A) Nyaya  system
(B) Vedanta  system
(C) Jainism
(D) Mimamsa�  system
24.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
25.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
26. Name the author of the article ‘On
Denoting’ :
(A) Quine

metaphysics ?
(A) Revisionary
(B) Idealistic
(C) Descriptive
(D) Nihilistic
28.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
29.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
30. Name the author of ‘Philosophical
Investigations’ :
(A) Early Wittgentein

of the method of Phenomenology ?
(A) Dialectics
(B) Epoche
(C) Intentional analysis
(D) Reduction
32.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
33.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
34. Match of the following :
Group IGroup IGroup IGroup I
(a) Carvaka

35.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
36.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
37.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
38.
(A)
(B)

possessor’ was stated by ............
(A) Tolstoy
(B) Vinobha Bhave
(C) Gandhi
(D) Tagore
42. Which of the following would Gandhi
not accept ?
(A) A good end justifies the means
to it
(B) End and means are convertible
terms
(C) Satya is the end, ahimsa is the
means
(D) End and means are
interdependent
23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
43.
(A)
(B)

(C) (A)  (B)
(D) (A)  (B)
46. Which of the following principles is
not mentioned by Ramanuja  in
Tattvatraya ?
(A) Spirit (Cit)
(B) Matter (Acit)
(C) Time (Kala)
(D) God (Is vara)�
47. According to S ankaracarya�  the
world is real only as ...........
(A) Paramarthika Satta
(B) Vyavaharika Satta
(C) Both (A) and (B)
(D) Neither (A) nor (B)
25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
48. According to Jaina Dars ana� ,
Dravya (Substance) has ................
and .............

51. Hobbes is a/an ............
(A) Nominalist
(B) Conceptualist
(C) Idealist
(D) Rationalist
50.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
51.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
52. According to ............, Being is one
and indivisible.
(A) Heraclitus

(D) (i), (iii) and (iv)
55.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
56.
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(A) (i)  (ii)
(B) (i), (ii)  (iii)
(C) (i), (ii)  (iv)
(D) (i), (iii)  (iv)
29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
57. According to Anyathakhyati  :
(A) Object of error is unreal
(B) Object of error is imaginary

IIII
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
IIIIIIII
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(a) (b) (c) (d)
(A) (2) (1) (4) (3)
(B) (3) (1) (4) (2)
(C) (1) (2) (3) (4)
(D) (4) (3) (2) (1)
31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
60. Which of the following theories of
pramanya
�

(B) Knowledge cannot be defined
(C) Is justified true belief
knowledge ?
(D) Why is justified true belief
knowledge ?
62.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
63. 1963
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
64. The semantic theory of truth was
offered by :
(A) Ryle

conditions of good hetu
Options :
(A) (1), (2) and (4)
(B) (2), (3) and (4)
(C) (1), (2) and (3)
(D) (1), (3) and (4)
66.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(A) (1), (2)  (4)
(B) (2), (3)  (4)
(C) (1), (2)  (3)
(D) (1), (3)  (4)
35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
67. Match List I with List II and select
the correct answer from the codes
given below :

(D) Naiyayikas and Carvakas
68.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(A) (1)  (3)
(B) (1), (2)  (3)
(C) (2)  (4)
(D) (2), (3)  (4)
69.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
70. Right faith, right knowledge and
right conduct are known as ..............
(A) Triratna

(A) Nasad iya-sukta
(B) Purusa-sukta
�
(C) Bhagavad-g ita
(D) Brahma-sutras
72.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
73.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.
JAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—CJAN - 12318/III—C
74. Rta
�
 is identified with :